
STATE OF MAFIYLAND

HARRY HUGHES
Gov.rno.

KALMAN R, HETTLEMAN
Soc.ot.,'y

6OANO OF APPEALS

THOMAS W KEECH
Cha,rman

HAZEL A WAFNICK
MAUBICE E DILL
Assocrate Members

SEVERN E LANIEF
Appeals Counsel

7992

1486-BR-82

October 2l- ,

0?655

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

I TOO NORTH EUTAW STREET
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 2I20I

383 - 5032

- DECTSTON -
CORRECTED COPY

Thomas
CLAIMANT:

A. Tosches

DECISION NO.:

DATE:

APPEAL NO;

S. S. NO.:

EMPLOYER: 
Baltimore. CiLy DeparLment

OI PLI]]IAC WOTKS
L. 0 N0.:

APPELLANT:

9

CLAIMANT

ISSUE: Whether t.he Claj-mant is receiving or has reveived. a governmental
or other pension, retirement or ret.ired pay, annuity or other
similar periodic payment, based on any previous work, which is
equal co or in excess of his weekly benefit amount, within the
meaning of Section 5 (g) of the Maryland Unemplo)rment fnsurance
Law.

NOTICE OF RIGHT OF APPEAL TO COURT

YOU MAY FILE AN APPEAL FROM THIS DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF MARYLAND. THE APPEAL MAY BE TAKEN IN PERSON

OR THROUGH AN ATTORNEY IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY, OB THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY IN MARYLAND IN

WHICH YOU BESIDE.
November 20,1982

THE PERIOD FOB FILING AN APPEAL EXPIRES AT MIDNIGHT

FOR THE CLAIMANT:

- APPEARANCES -
FOR THE EMPLOYEB:

INTRODUCTION

The Board j-s issulng a Corrected Decision in this case because
Ehe firsE decision contained a mathematical error. The Board
would Like to note for the record that nobody,s perfect.

DHRIESA 454 (Revised 3/82)



REVIEW ON THE RECORD

After having reviewed the record in this case, the Board of
Appeals modifies the decision of the Appeals Referee. Where the
Claimant receives a hi-weekly pension check, the calculation of
the deductions from his unemployment checks should. be simple.

The Claimant receives 9580.45 every two weeks, or 9290.23 per
week. Since the pension is one to which the Employer contributed
only part of the amount, section 6(c) (I) (ii) provides that only
one half of the pension amount should be deducted from benefits.
One half of the weekly pension amount is $145.00. Since Lhe
Claimant's weekfy benefit amount (for unemplo)rment insurance
benefit purposes) is $140.00, the Claimant is ineligible for
benefits, as hi-s weekly pension amount exceeds his weekly bene-
f i-t amount .

The Appeafs Referee has correctly pointed out that, since pen-
sions are deducted from unempfoyment benefits only where the
pens j"ons are received from base period employers, the Claimant,s
pension amount wiff not be deductible from benefits due forewer,
since he may in future years file a cfaim for which the City of
Baf t.imore is not a base period employer.

DECIS ION

The Cfaimant is disqualified from the receipt of benefits be-
cause of the deductions mandated by Section 6 (S) (1) of the
Maryland Unemployment Insurance Law.

The decision of the Appeals Referee is affirmed..
decision of October 1-5, L982 j,s corrected.

The Board's

K:W
gm

COPIES MAILED TO:

CLAIMANT

EMPLOYER

UNEMPIJOYIVIENT INSURANCE TOWSON



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

I I OO NORTH EUTAW STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2I2AI

383 - 5032

- DECTSTON -

STATE OF MARYLAND

HARRY HUGHES
Governor

KALMAN R. HETTLEMAN
Socretary 1486-BR-82

October 15,

07655

BOAHD OF APPEALS

THOMAS W, KEECH
Charrman

HAZEL A, WARNICK
MAURICE E OILL
Assocrate Members

SEVERN E LANIEB
Appeals Counset

1982

CLAIMANT: 
Thomas A. Tosches

DECISION NO.:

DATE:

APPEALNO.:

S. S. NO.:

EMPLoYER: "" :'r*?li, :: 
til":;Sartment 9

1.0 N0.:

CLA]MANT
APPELLANT:

Whether the Claimant is recej-ving or has received a governmental
or other pension, retirement or- retired PaY, annuity or other
similar pe-riodic payment., based on any previous work, which is
equal- Lo or in excess of his weekly benefit amount, within the
me-aning of Section 6 (g) of the Maryland Unemployment Insurance
Law.

ISSUE:

NOTICE OF RIGHT OF APPEAL TO COURT

YOU MAY FILE AN APPEAL FROM THIS DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

OR THROUGH AN ATTORNEY IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY'

WHICH YOU RESIDE.

THE PERIOD FOR FILING AN APPEAL EXPIRES AT MIDNIGHT

LAWS OF MARYLAND. THE APPEAL MAY BE TAKEN IN PERSOI'

OR THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY tN MARYLAND IN

November L4, 1982

FOR THE CLAIMANT:

- APPEARANCES -
FOR THE EMPLOYER:

REVIEW ON THE RECORD

After having reviewed the record in this Case, the Board of
Appeals modilies the decision of the Appeals Referee. Where the

Claimant, receives a hi-weekly pension check, the cal-culation of
the deductions from his unemployment checks should be simple'

DHR/ESA 454 (Revised)



The Cfaimant receives $580.45 every Ewo weeks, or g2GO.23 per
week. Since the pension is one to which the Empl,oyer contributed
only part of the amount, Section 6 (g) (f) (ii) provides that onfy
one hal-f of the pension amount shoufd be deducted from benefits.
One half of the weekly pension amount is gt3O.00. Since the
Cfaimant's weekly benefit amount (for unemployment insurance
benefit purposes) is $140.00, the Claimanr. is eligible for
$140.00 minus $130.00, or $10.00 per week.

The Appeals Referee has correctfy pointed out that, since pen-
sions are deducted from unemplo)ment. benefiCs only where the
pensions are received from base period employers, the CLaimant,s
pension amount will not be deductible from benefits due forever,
since he may in future years file a cl-aim for which the City of
Baltimore is not a base period employer.

DECI S I ON

The Clalmant is ent.itLed to 910.00 per week
the deductions mandated by Section 6 (g) (1)
Unemp l o).ment f nsurance Lar^/.

The decision of the Appeals Referee is modified

in benefits after
of the Maryland

Eo this extent.

K:W
sm

COPIES MAILED TO;

CI,AIMANT

EMPLOYER

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE - TOWSON

4J* d. t/,"_4,
u na r rnan



3"A?I O' IANVLAT{D

HARRV HUGHES
Govrnor

KALMAN N. XETTTCUIM
Srcrtrv

CLAIMANT: Thomas A. Tosches

lJBrrtr( I MEnl I \,rr nLtlYlral! r,l.EJvv^vE-

EMPLOYMENT SECURTTY ADMINISTRATION
t IOO NORTH EUTAW STREET

BALTIMOFE. MARYLANO Et20T
!!! ' 3oao

- DECISION -

DATE: July '7, 7982

APPEAL N0.: 07 655

S. S. NO.:

BOARD OF APPEALS

THOMAS W. KEACH
Chairman

HAZEL A WARNICK
MAURICE E. DILL

Associaie Members

SEVERN E. LANIER
Appoals Counsel

MARK R- WOLF
nislrative Hearings Examiner

EMPLOYER: Ba.Ito. City, Dept. of Public Works 1.0.N0.: 9

APPELLANT: CIai-mant

SSUE: Whether the claimant is receiving or has recej-ved a governmental
or other pension, retirement or retired pay, annuit.y or other
simil-ar periodlc payment which is based on any previous work
of such individual, which is equal to or in excess of his
weekly benefit amount, within t.he meaning of Sectj_on 6(g)
of the Law.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

qNY INTERESTED PARTY TO THIS DECISION MAY REQUEST A REVIEW AND SUCH PETITION FOR REVIEW MAY BE FILED IN ANY EMPLOYMENT
}ECURITY OFFICE, OR WITH THE APPEALS DIVISION, ROOM 515, 11OO NORTH EUTAW STREET, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 021201, EITHER IN PER.
iON OR BY MAIL.

rHE pERtoD FoR FtLtNG A pETtloN FoR REVtEw ExptRES AT MIDNIGHT oN Jury 22 , l.982

- APPEARANCES -
FOR THE CLAIMANT: FOR THE EMPLOYER:

Thomas A. Tosches - Claimant Charles Spinner
Personnel_- Technician IV

FINDINGS OF FACT

The claimant filed an original claim for unemployment insurance
benefits at Towson effective May 2, 1-982.

The claimant had been employed by the Department of Public Works
of the City of Bal-timore. There was either an aboition of his
job or a RIF, resulting in his displacement from employment. The
claimant was notified that effectj-ve May 7, t9B2 he would be
Iaid-off as a result of lack of funds.

DHR/ESA 371-B (Revised 3/82)



07655

The cfaimant elect.ed to accept an early retirement benefit
equivalent to his pay at the rate of $580 .46 hi-weekly, or
$15,134 annualIy. The retirement benefits received by Lhe
cl-aimant are based upon services which he performed for the City
of Baftimore and which contributatj-ons were made in part by the
claimant, and in part by his employer, the City of Baftimore.

At the present time, the benefits which the claimant is
receivj-ng represenEs his contributions withheld from income,
previously taxed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The cl-aimant was separat.ed from his employment with the City of
Baltimore, Department of Public Works for reasons beyond his
control , without the fauft of the claimant, and totally
involuntarily. The claimant would be eligible for the receipt of
unemployment insurance benefits, but for the receipt of a
pension or ret.irement pa).ment from a base period employing unit
for which he performed services, i.e. the City of Baftimore.
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 (S) of the Maryfand
Unemplo)rment Insurance Law, an individuaf shal1 be disqualified
for benef it.s for any week with respect to which he is receiving
or has received an amount equal to or in excess of his weekly
benefit amount in the form of a pension, annuity or retirement,
retirement pay under a plan paid for in whole or in part by a
base period employer. V'lhere the individual has performed
services for a base period employing unit. which pays some, but
not afI, of the cost of such retirement, then the unemployment
insurance weekly benefit amount to which the claimant may be
eligible shall be reduced by % of such pa).ment. Periodic
payments shafl be pro-rated on a weekly based and allocated to
the period between the periodic payments.

The claimant receives a hi-weekly pension payment of 9580.46
based upon a t.en-day work cycle. Each month has a minimum of
twenty-one work days. Therefore, the cfaimant woufd receive two
pa),ments of $580.46 for twenty work days and 958.04 for the 21st
work day. The totaf monchly payment would be 9t,2t8.96. Applying
this figure to the contributory pension charc, such retirement.
palrment pro-rated on a weekly basis exceeds the claimant, s
weekfy unemployment insurance benefit amount. Therefore, the
determination of the Claims Examiner was noE totally warranted.
The claimant is not entitled to any benefits due to the receipt
of a pension which exceeds his weekly benefit amount. The Cfaims
Examiner improperJ,y utilized a figure of 91,160 to compute the
$6.00 weekly benefit amount to which he found the claimant to be
eligible. Accordingly, the determination of the Cfaims Examiner
must be affirmed and modified.

-2-



DECISION

It is held that the cl-aimanE is receiving or has received a

pension, annuity, retiremenE. or oEher perj-odic payment based on
employment during the base period pursuanE to the provisions of
Section 5 (S) of the Maryland Unemployment Insurance Law.
Benefits are denied for the week ending May 8, L982 and
t.hereaf ter until the claimant is no lonqer receiving a pension,
or until such time as the City of Balt.imore is no longer the
base period employing unit.

As a' resulE of this decision, the claimant has received benefits
Eo which he was not legally entitled and which may be
recoverable pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 (d) of the
Maryland Unempfoyment Insurance Law.

The claimant is noE eligible
benefits untif such t.ime as the
base period employing unit.

The determination of the Claims Examiner
modif ied accordingl-y.

DATE OF HEARING: June 30, 1982
ras
(343s _-_ ruroody)

copies mailed to:

CIaimanE
Employer
Unempfoyment Insurance - Towson

-3- 07655

for any unemplo)menE insurance
City of Baftimore is no longer a

is affirmed and


